AG302

PLANT DISEASES ACT 1914

PLANT DISEASES AMENDMENT REGULATIONS (No. 8) 1996

Made by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. These regulations may be cited as the Plant Diseases Amendment Regulations (No. 8) 1996.

Principal regulations

- 2. In these regulations the Plant Diseases Regulations 1989^* are referred to as the principal regulations.
 - [* Published in Gazette 30 June 1989, pp. 1980-93. For amendments to 5 December 1996 see 1995 Index to Legislation of Western Australia, Table 4, pp. 214-15, and Gazette 2 February, 7 June, 20 August and 3 September 1996.]

Regulation 4A amended

- 3. Regulation 4A of the principal regulations is amended -
 - (a) by inserting after the regulation designation "4A." the subregulation designation "(1)"; and

- (b) by inserting the following subregulation -
 - (2) An approval given for the purposes of subregulation (1) may specify
 - the period during which the approval is to have effect; and
 - (b) such conditions relating to the entry of the potential carrier as the Director General thinks fit.

Regulation 4B inserted

4. After regulation 4A of the principal regulations the following regulation is inserted —

Potential carriers — entry for processing or export

- 4B. (1) Notwithstanding regulation 4, the Minister may approve the entry into the State of an otherwise prohibited or restricted potential carrier for the purpose of processing or export from the State.
- (2) An approval given for the purposes of subregulation (1) may specify
 - (a) the period during which the approval is to have effect; and
 - (b) such conditions relating to the entry of the potential carrier as the Minister thinks fit.

Schedule 1 amended

- 5. (1) Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended in Part A in column 5
 - (a) in the item relating to "Avocado" by deleting "4/9C" and substituting the following
 - " 4/4B/9C ":
 - (b) in the items relating to "Caimito (Star apple)" and "Carambola" by deleting "4/9C" and substituting in each case the following
 - " 4/4A/9C ";
 - (c) in the item relating to "Durian" by deleting "4/9C" and substituting the following
 - " 4/9/9C ";
 - (d) in the item relating to "Longan" by deleting "4/9/9C" and substituting the following
 - " 4/4A/9/9C ":
 - (e) in the item relating to "Lychee" by deleting "4/7/9/9C" and substituting the following
 - " 4/4A/7/9/9C ";
 - (f) in the item relating to "Mango" by deleting "4/7/9B/9E" and substituting the following
 - " 4/4B/7/9B/9E ":
 - (g) in the item relating to "Passionfruit" by deleting "4/9H" and substituting the following
 - " 4/4A/9H "; and

- (h) in the item relating to "Rambutan" by deleting "4/7/9C" and substituting the following
 - " 4/4A/7/9/9C ".
- (2) Schedule 1 to the principal regulations is amended in Part B
 - (a) in item 4
 - (i) by deleting "(Tephriditae)" and substituting the following
 - (B. tryoni, B. aquilonis, B. cucumis, B. musae, B. frauenfeldi and B. neohumeralis)

and

- (ii) in paragraph (a) (ii) by inserting after "400 mg/L" the following
 - " of ";
- (b) by inserting after item 4 the following items -
 - 4A. Caimito, Carambola, Longan, Lychee, Passionfruit and Rambutan Fruit Fly (B. tryoni, B. aquilonis, B. cucumis and B. neohumeralis)

To be certified as -

- having been immersed in a dip containing 400 mg/L of dimethoate or fenthion for at least 10 seconds; and
- (b) having remained wet for at least 1 minute before drying.
- 4B. Avocado and Mango Fruit Fly (B. tryoni, B. aquilonis, B. frauenfeldi and B. neohumeralis)

To be certified as -

- (a) having been sprayed after harvest with 400 mg/L of fenthion at a rate of 0.6 L/m² per minute for at least 15 seconds; and
- (b) having remained wet for at least 1 minute before drying.
- (c) by deleting item 9 and substituting the following item
 - 9. Durian, Jaboticaba, Jackfruit, Longan, Lychee, Pomegranate and Rambutan Fruit Fly (B. tryoni, B. aquilonis and B. neohumeralis)
 - (1) To be certified that each individual fruit has been inspected and has unbroken skin.
 - (2) In addition Rambutan fruit to be certified as not over ripe.

and

(d) in item 41 by deleting "500 km" and substituting the following —" 100 km".